
Supreme Court
State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

COOPERSTOWN HOLSTEIN CORPORATION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

TOWN OF MIDDLEFIELD,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appellate Division Case No. 515498

Ostego County Index No.: 2011-0930

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
COOPERSTOWN HOLSTEIN CORPORATION

SCOTT R. KURKOSKI, ESQ.
MICHAEL WRIGHT, ESQ.
LEVENE GOULDIN & THOMPSON, LLP
450 Plaza Drive
Binghamton, New York 13902-0106
TEL.: (607) 763-9200
Fax.: (607) 763-9211
Email: skurkoski@binghamtonlaw.com
mwright@binghamtonlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Cooperstown Holstein Corporation

THOMAS S. WEST, ESQ.
CINDY M. MONACO, ESQ.
THE WEST FIRM, PLLC
677 Broadway, 8th Floor
Albany, New York 12207-2996
Tel.: (518) 641-0500
Fax: (518) 615-1500
Email: twest@westfirmlaw.com
cmonaco@westfirmlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Cooperstown Holstein Corporation

Dated: January 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

POINT I THE STATE HAS THE POWER TO PREEMPT
LOCAL ZONING..... 3

POINT II THERE IS NO “ANTI-PREEMPTION” PRESUMPTION 5

POINT III ECL § 23-0303(2) EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS THE
TOWN PROHIBITION 6

A. The Supersedure Language and Policies of the OGSML
Are Not Limited To Regulating “Operations” 7

B. “Regulation” Under The OGSML Includes The “Where”
Of Drilling, Thus Preempting Local Regulation Of That
Same Subject Matter..... 10

C. Statutory Background And Legislative History Support
A Finding of Preemption 12

D. The MLRL And Precedent Decided Thereunder Are Irrelevant..... 13

POINT IV THE TOWN PROHIBITION IS CONFLICT PREEMPTED
UNDER THE OGSML AND ENERGY LAW 16

A. An Implied Preemption Analysis Is Not Foreclosed..... 16

B. The Town Prohibition Conflicts With The OGSML And Energy Law 17

C. The Law Of Sister Jurisdictions Supports A Preemption Finding 19

CONCLUSION..... 211

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)	4
<i>Ames v. Smoot</i> , 98 A.D.2d 216 (2d Dep’t 1983)	5, 14
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Appeals of the Vill. of Saddle Rock</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 395 (2003)	4, 12
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	4, 6
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 449 (2d Dep’t 2001)	5
<i>Doomes v. Best Transit Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 594 (2011)	16
<i>Envirogas, Inc. v. Town of Kiantone</i> , 112 Misc. 2d 432 (Sup. Ct., Erie Cnty.), <i>aff’d</i> , 89 A.D.2d 1056 (4th Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 602 (1982)	9
<i>Floyd v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 1(1973)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Frew Run Gravel Prods., Inc. v. Town of Carroll</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 126 (1987)	10, 14, 15
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009)	20
<i>Incorporated Vill. of Nyack v Daytop Vill. Inc.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 500 (1991)	19
<i>Kamhi v. Planning Bd. of Town of Yorktown</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 385, 389 (1983)	4
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 95 (2001)	8
<i>Neri Bros. Constr. v. Village of Evergreen Park</i> , 841 N.E.2d 148 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	5, 6

<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Health,</i> 19 N.Y.3d 17 (2012)	7
<i>People v. Blair,</i> 23 Misc. 3d 902 (City Ct., City of Albany, 2009)	5
<i>People v. De Jesus,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)	6
<i>People v. Paulin,</i> 17 N.Y.3d 238 (2011)	7
<i>Price v. Price,</i> 69 N.Y.2d 8 (1986)	7
<i>Robin v. Incorporated Vill. of Hempstead,</i> 30 N.Y.2d 347 (1972)	4, 6
<i>Sunrise Check Cashing & Payroll Servs., Inc. v. Town of Hempstead,</i> 91 A.D.3d 126 (2d Dep’t 2011)	5, 11, 14
<i>Town of Islip v. Cuomo,</i> 64 N.Y.2d 50 (1984)	12
<i>Town of Moreau v. New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,</i> 178 Misc. 2d 56 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty., 1998)	5
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Bros., Inc.,</i> 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992)	19
<i>Wambat Realty Corp. v. State,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 490 (1977)	4, 5, 6
<i>Woodbury Heights Estates Water Co. v. Vill. of Woodbury,</i> 37 Misc. 3d 180 (Sup. Ct., Orange Cnty., 2012)	12

Statutes

Banking Law § 369	4
Banking Law § 369(1)	11
ECL § 15-0501	12
ECL § 23-0101(20)(c)	10

ECL § 23-0101(20).....	13
ECL § 23-0301.....	7, 10, 13, 16, 17
ECL § 23-0303(1).....	10
ECL § 23-0303(2).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 20
ECL § 23-0303(3).....	13
ECL § 23-0501.....	17
ECL § 23-0501(1)(b)(1).....	10, 13
ECL § 23-0503.....	17
ECL § 23-0503(2).....	10, 13
ECL § 23-2711(2)(c) & (3).....	14
ECL § 23-2713(1)(a).....	14
ECL Art. 33.....	4, 14
Energy Law § 3-101(5).....	1, 16, 17
Mental Hyg. Law § 41.34.....	4
Public Serv. Law § 172(1).....	5
Soc. Serv. Law § 2(23).....	4

Rules

6 NYCRR Part 553.....	10, 13
SGEIS § 3.2.4.....	10

Constitutional Provisions

Art. IX, § 2(b)(1) of the N.Y. Constitution.....	5
